## Jingui Golden Shield Qi Gong, Inc. 3701 Bee Caves Road, Suite 102 Austin, Texas 78746

## MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPANTS IN JINGUI TRAINING

I,, the undersigned individual, hereby accept membership in Q	i
Gong training offered by Jingui Golden Shield Qi Gong, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Jingui), and	
unconditionally agree to the terms and conditions of this Membership Agreement (herein after referred to AGREEMENT).	as

In consideration of my participation in the Jingui Qi Gong training I agree to pay the training fee of \$125.00 per month for Golden Shield, Golden Bell, Golden Crown, Golden Brushes, Golden Pillars and Cool down training, and \$150 per month for Bridge and Pure Energy training. Dues for the first month will be collected at the first class in the first month of training. Invoices for membership dues for subsequent months will be sent via email, and are due by the end of the month. Payment can be made online by clicking on the appropriate link in the email, or may be mailed or hand delivered to Matt Van Dyke in the form of cash, check, money order, or credit card.

I acknowledge and agree that my participation in Jingui Qi Gong training can be terminated at the discretion of Jingui for any reason, at any time. In the event that my membership is terminated by Jingui, Jingui will notify me in writing of said termination and will provide me a pro rata refund of the monthly membership dues for the month of the termination.

If I decide to withdraw from Jingui training for any reason whatsoever, I will submit to the instructor **formal written notification of my withdrawal by the 7th of the month** during which I am withdrawing. I understand that until the instructor receives written notification of my withdrawal, my monthly training fees are due and payable on the first of every month, and that unless written notification is received by the 7th, I will not be issued a refund for that month's fees.

In the event that I choose to not attend classes for one or more months and choose to discontinue payment of my monthly training fees during this same time, my Jingui Qi Gong training is considered suspended until such time as I choose to reactivate the training. While my training is suspended, I understand that I am not eligible to receive training instruction from any Jingui Teacher, Associate Teacher, or Assistant Teacher, nor am I eligible to ask questions of any Jingui staff member regarding my training.

## X\_\_\_\_\_ Initial

I understand that Jingui strictly forbids the use of recreational drugs and/or alcoholic beverages either on school property or by members prior to or during class, and that Jingui will not tolerate any member attempting to practice Qi Gong while under the influence of, and therefore impaired by, recreational drugs and/or alcoholic beverages. I acknowledge that if I engage in recreational drug and/or alcoholic beverage use while on school property, or prior to, or during class, I am subject to immediate expulsion for Qi Gong training at Jingui Golden Shield Qi Gong, Inc.

I understand that Jingui strictly forbids firearms, or any type of weapon, on school property. I understand

that if I bring a firearm or any type of weapon onto school property I am subject to immediate expulsion. I understand that Jingui Qi Gong does not include training in martial arts, nor does it embody competitive or aggressive behavior. I understand that if I exhibit inappropriately competitive or aggressive behavior I am subject to immediate expulsion.

I understand that Jingui Qi Gong training is a physical practice that requires supervised instruction, and that members are prohibited from instructing other members or any individual who is not a member at Jingui. I understand that if I offer unauthorized instruction in Jingui Qi Gong, I am subject to immediate expulsion. I understand that the information given in class during lectures and practice sessions is copyrighted material and is intended for the sole use of Jingui members. I agree that I will not transmit this information in any way whatsoever to individuals not enrolled as members at Jingui. I understand that if I transmit Jingui copyrighted material to non-members, by any means whatsoever, I am subject to immediate expulsion. I further understand that if I transmit Jingui copyrighted material to non-members, by any means whatsoever, I am also subject to prosecution to the fullest extent to the law whether or not I am a member of Jingui at that time.

If any provision of this document is held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the invalidity of any other provision. I understand that I have the right to receive a copy of this document.

I have read, fully understand and agree to all of the above. I understand that the terms of this agreement represent the final expression of the agreement between my self and Jingui and may not be waived, altered, modified, revoked or rescinded, unless done so formally in writing that is submitted and signed both by Jingui administration and myself. No attempt at oral modification or recision of this agreement or any term hereof will be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Agreement:					
Member or	 Date	Representative for	 Date		
Member Representative		Jingui Golden Shield Qi Gong			
(Indicate relationship if signing for member).					